outperformed the same period of the previous year, signalling that, as a result of the excellent work, sales

are good and therefore domestic consumption - if the product is right - is holding up well.

During the first half of the year, the issue of a bond loan with a nominal value of EUR 290,500,000,

maturing in June 2029, was finalised. The liquidity from this issue, which was temporarily invested in

government bonds, was then used to early repay, in July, the previous bond loan with a nominal value

of EUR 300,000,000, maturing in December 2024.

The usual pro forma income statement for the financial year 1 January - 30 June 2024, determined

considering realised capital gains and losses and write-downs on equity investments, is shown below. As

is well known, this system, which was in force until a few years ago, is considered much more meaningful

to represent the reality of TIP's business.

2

Consolidated income
statement

   IFRS
30/6/2024

Registrazione
plusvalenze

(minusvalenze)
realizzate

Riclassificazione
a conto

economico delle
rettifiche di

valore di
partecipazioni

   PRO
FORMA

30/6/2024
PRO FORMA

30/6/2023
(Euro)

Total revenues 778,675   778,675   679,949

Purchases, service and other costs   (1,679,736)   (1,679,736)   (1,800,052)
Personnel expenses   (10,536,316)   (10,536,316)   (13,875,638)
Amortisation   (208,329)   (208,329)   (184,379)
Operating profit/(loss)   (11,645,706) 0 0   (11,645,706)   (15,180,120)

Financial income   9,670,408 21,619,711   31,290,119   55,123,137

Financial charges   (6,087,139)   (6,087,139)   (10,139,795)
Share of profit/(loss) of
associates measured under the
equity method   20,930,756   20,930,756   34,362,944

Adjustments to financial assets   0  (617,120)   (617,120)   (373,025)
Profit / (loss) before taxes   12,868,319 21,619,711 (617,120)   33,870,910   63,793,141

Current and deferred taxes   443,279 (303,638)   139,641   861,930

Profit / (loss) of the period 13,311,598 21,316,073 (617,120)   34,010,551   64,655,070

Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to the shareholders
of the parent 13,426,742 21,316,073 (617,120)   34,125,695   64,360,195

Profit/(loss) of the period
attributable to the minority
interest (115,144) 0 0   (115,144)   294,876

The IFRS income statement does not include capital gains in the period on equity investments and equity instruments of Euro 21.6 million

The share of profit of affiliated companies generated an income of about 21 million, thanks in particular

to the positive results of the investee companies OVS S.p.A., IPGH S.p.A., parent company of the

Interpump group, ITH S.p.A., parent company of the Sesa group, Roche Bobois S.A., Beta Utensili

S.p.A., Sant'Agata S.p.A., parent company of the Chiorino group, and Limonta S.p.A.. Alpitour had a